Under IFRS 15, total revenue of a contract will remain unchanged compared to IAS 11/IAS 18; however, the timing of the
revenue recognition will be deferred for supply-only and turnkey contracts. The details of the changes and quantitative
impact of the changes are set out below.

Supply-only projects
Vestas continues to recognise revenue for supply-only projects at a point in time; however, under IFRS 15 revenue is
deferred as control is deemed to be transferred to the customer upon delivery of the components in accordance with the
agreed delivery plan, which is at a later stage compared to IAS 11/IAS 18.

Turnkey projects
Vestas continues to recognise revenue for turnkey projects over time applying the percentage-of-completion method;
however, under IFRS 15 work performed as part of the percentage-of-completion method is assessed to be executed at a
later stage, which is deferring revenue.

Impact on financial statements
The following table summarise the impacts of adapting IFRS 15 in the consolidated financial statements. There is no
material impact on Vestas’ basic or diluted earnings per share for Q1 2018.

Impact on income statement - Q1 2018

mEUR

As reported

Adjustments
Total

Balances
without

adoption of
IFRS 15

Revenue 1,694 (54) 1,640
Production costs (1,413) 43 (1,370)

Gross profit 281 (11) 270

Research and development costs (48) - (48)
Distribution costs (49) - (49)
Administration costs (58) - (58)

Operating profit (EBIT)  126 (11) 115

Income from investments in joint ventures and associates 18 - 18
Net financial items (7) - (7)

Profit before tax 137 (11) 126

Income tax (35) 2 (33)

Profit for the period 102 (9) 93

Vestas Wind Systems A/S
Interim financial report – first quarter 2018 Page 28 of 30

The following table summarises the impact on net working capital of adapting IFRS 15 in Vestas’ consolidated financial
statements.

Impact on Net Working Capital 31 March 2018

mEUR

As reported

Adjustments
Total

Balances
without

adoption of
IFRS 15

Inventories 3,557 (193) 3,364
Receivables 1,486 - 1,486
Contract assets / liabilities* (294) 168 (126)
Prepayments from customers (3,514) 98 (3,416)
Trade payables (2,198) - (2,198)
Other current liabilities (563) - (563)

Net Working Capital as at 31 March 2018 (1,526) 73 (1,453)

*) As part of the implementation of IFRS 15, Vestas has changed the name of Construction contracts in progress to Contract assets and Contract liabilities

IFRS 9, Financial Instruments

As stated in the Annual report 2017, Vestas has adopted IFRS 9 effective from 1 January 2018. IFRS 9 Financial
Instruments replaces IAS 39 Financial Instruments. The implementation of IFRS 9 has not affected the recognition,
measurement and classification of Vestas’ financial instruments, but has aligned the way that Vestas undertakes risk
management activities with the hedge accounting qualification criteria.